The principal effects of the Rights Issue (assuming full subscription) are:

(a) the total number of Shares on issue will increase by 69,031,119; and

(b) the Company’s cash funds will increase by approximately $1,380,622, less
expenses of the Rights Issue, which are estimated to be approximately
$120,000.

2.2 Effect on capital structure

As at the date of this Offer Document there are 69,031,119 Shares are on issue. The pro-forma capital
structure of the Company following the Rights Issue pursuant to this Offer Document is set out below (if
100% of the New Shares offered pursuant to this Offer Document are subscribed for and issued):

 Number

Existing Shares 69,031,119

New Shares to be issued under this Offer Document 69,031,119

Shares on issue after this Rights Issue 138,062,238

2.3 Effect on financial position

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company as at 24 March
2017 showing the effect of the completion of the Rights Issue. The date of 30 April 2017 has been
selected as the expected closing date is 28 April 2017.

  Consolidated  Right Issue Consolidated Post
Rights Issue

  Pro forma Pro forma

  31-Dec-16 30-Apr-17 30-Apr-17

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 78,100 1,380,622 1,458,722

Trade and other receivables 3,971,400 0 3,971,400

Long term Investment 0 0 0

Other current assets 711 0 711

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,050,211 1,380,622 5,430,833

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and 0 0 0

13

MEW:1037893:M:D4001389v8

equipment

DTA 7,744,238 0 7,744,238

Other non-current assets 0 0 0

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 7,744,238 0 7,744,238

TOTAL ASSETS 11,794,449 1,380,622 13,175,071

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 3,026,450 120,000 3,146,450

Tax Payable 11,118 0 11,118

Current Financial liabilities 10,133,422 0 10,133,422

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 13,170,990 120,000 13,290,990

DTL 7,744,238 0 7,744,238

TOTAL NON CURRENT
LIABILITIES 7,744,238 0 7,744,238

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,915,228 120,000 21,035,228

NET ASSETS -9,120,779 1,260,622 -7,860,157

EQUITY

Issued Capital 10,589,121 1,380,622 11,969,743

Reserves 1,364,981 0 1,364,981

Retained earnings -21,074,881 -120,000 -21,194,881

TOTAL EQUITY -9,120,779 1,260,622 -7,860,157

14

MEW:1037893:M:D4001389v8

2.4 Effect on control

The Offer is fully underwritten by Lodge. If no Shareholders took up their Entitlements so that none of
them applied for New Shares, and if the Company called on Lodge to meet its underwriting obligations in
full, Lodge would acquire 69,031,119 New Shares and hold 50% of the shares in the Company then on
issue. However, the directors of the Company consider this unlikely because the Offer is fully sub-
underwritten by Mr Wei Huang, a major shareholder. See section 1.17.

Mr Huang currently holds 13,640,000 shares or approximately 19.76% of the shares on issue. It is